



Date: October 30, 2025

To,

**National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G
Bandra Kurla Complex
Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051**

**BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers
Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001**

SYMBOL: HYUNDAI

SCRIP CODE: 544274

Dear Sir/Ma'am

Sub: Press Release on Un-audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the Quarter and Half year ended September 30, 2025 – Intimation under Regulation 30 read with Schedule III of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("SEBI LODR")

Pursuant to Regulation 30 read with Schedule III of the SEBI LODR, we hereby enclose the Press Release being issued by the Company on the Un-audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025, as approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on October 30, 2025.

This intimation is also being uploaded on the Company's website at <https://www.hyundai.com/in/en>

You are requested to take the same on record.

Thanking you,
For **Hyundai Motor India Limited**

**Pradeep Chugh
Company Secretary &
Compliance Officer**

Encl: As above

Hyundai Motor India Limited Q2 FY26 Financial Results

Q2 PAT stood at INR 15,723 Mn. up 14.3% yoy, EBITDA at 13.9%

Gurugram | October 30, 2025: The Board of Directors of Hyundai Motor India Limited (HMIL) today approved the unaudited financial results (Standalone and Consolidated) for the second quarter and half year of FY 2025-26.

Q2 Highlights:

- **GST 2.0 reforms & vibrant festive boost**, domestic volume up 5.5% on qoq basis.
- **Highest-ever Domestic SUV Contribution at 71.1%.**
- **Riding rural thrust with highest-ever contribution at 23.6%.**
- **Robust Export momentum**, volumes up 21.5% on y-o-y basis, 27% export contribution in overall sales volumes.
- **Revenue at INR 174,608 Mn. (up 1.2% yoy) & EBITDA at INR 24,289 Mn. (up 10.1% yoy).**
- **EBITDA margin at 13.9% (up 113 bps yoy)**, driven by favourable product & export mix and cost optimization efforts.
- **Profit after tax stood at INR 15,723 Mn.,** up 14.3% on yoy basis.

Financial Snapshot (Consolidated):

Particulars	Quarterly			Half Yearly	
	Q2FY26	Q1FY26	Q2FY25	H1FY26	H1FY25
	Revenue	174,608	164,129	172,604	338,737
EBITDA*	24,289	21,852	22,053	46,142	45,456
EBITDA %	13.9%	13.3%	12.8%	13.6%	13.1%
PAT	15,723	13,692	13,755	29,415	28,651

*EBITDA excludes other income.

Commenting on the Company's results, Mr. Unsoo Kim, Managing Director said, "We delivered a strong financial performance for the quarter across key metrics with evident growth in revenue and profitability. The strong EBITDA margins at nearly 14% is a further testament of our "Quality of Growth" strategy, complemented by robust exports and consistent cost optimisation efforts.

The transformative GST reforms have acted as a catalyst and looking ahead, we aim to keep pace with the industry's growth momentum for the residual part of the year, while our strong export performance is set to surpass targets for FY26."

Log on to hyundai.co.in for more information

Media contact: Hyundai Motor India Limited | corporatecommunication@hmil.net

Issued by:

Hyundai Motor India Limited
Plot No. C11 & C11A, City Centre
Urban Estate Gurgaon II, Sector 29
Gurugram, Haryana - 122 001, India.